
Provider Directory

Employer Plans - Cone Health - Greensboro - North Carolina

These providers are in-network for members residing in the following service area:

North Carolina
Alamance, Caswell, Guilford, Randolph, and Rockingham Counties

This directory is current as of 2024/04/26.

Sticking closer to home these days? Contact your Bright HealthCare providers directly to ask about their options for virtual visits 
(telehealth).

To access the most up-to-date provider directory, you can visit BrightHealthCare.com or contact us toll-free at 1-855-521-9364, 
TTY:711. Hours of operation: 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. local time, Monday - Friday.

To request a hard copy of the provider directory, please call our Member Service Department at 855-521-9364, 8 am – 5 pm, local 
time, Monday thru Friday. Bright HealthCare will mail a hard copy of the provider directory to you within three (3) business days of 
your request.  Bright HealthCare may ask whether your request for a hard copy is a one-time request or if you are requesting to 
receive the provider directory in hard copy permanently.

If you would prefer to receive this information in another format (e.g. braille, large print or audio tape), please call Member Services.
Si prefiere recibir esta información en otro formato (por ejemplo, braille, letra grande o grabación de audio), contáctese con el 
Departamento de Servicios para Miembros.

如果您想收到其他格式（例如盲文、大字版或錄音帶）的資訊，請聯絡我們的會員服務部。

Page 1



Page 2

Table of Contents

Welcome to Bright Health 6

How to find Bright Health providers in your area 7

Facility 8

Audiology Clinic 8

Behavioral Health Center 9

Clinic/Center 9

Dialysis Center 10

Durable Medical Equipment & Medical Supplies 11

Durable Medical Equipment & Medical Supplies Oxygen Equipment & Supplies 12

General Acute Care Hospital 13

Home Health 13

Hospice Care, Community Based 14

Laboratory 14

Long Term Care Hospital 16

Multi-Specialty Clinic/Center 16

Pharmacy 16

Physical Therapy Clinic 16

Physical Therapy Clinic/Center 17

Residential Treatment Center - Substance Abuse 17

Skilled Nursing Facility 17

Substance Abuse Rehabilitation Facility 18

Urgent Care Clinic/Center 18

Primary Care 20

Family Practice - Nurse Practitioner 20

Geriatric Medicine (Seniors) 20

Internal Medicine 20

Physician Assistant 21

Specialist 23

Audiology 23

Behavior Analysis 26

Chiropractic Medicine 26



Page 3

Counseling/Therapy - Behavioral Health 27

Counseling/Therapy - Mental Health 27

Occupational Therapy 28

Physical Therapy 29

Psychiatry 33

Psychology 34

Pulmonology 34

Specialist 34

Speech/Language Therapy 35

Surgery - General 35

Undersea and Hyperbaric Medicine 36

Unspecified 37

Unspecified 37

Index 38



Page 4



Page 5



Welcome to Bright Health

In collaboration with our care partners, we are committed to providing access to the care you need so you can focus on living your 
healthiest life. This directory lists the in-network providers included in Bright Health’s Individual and Family plans, who have agreed to 
provide you with healthcare, subject to the terms and conditions of your policy. As a Bright Health member, you may go to any of the 
network providers listed in this directory.

Our plans revolve around you and the relationship you have with your Primary Care Provider (PCP). A PCP is a provider you see for 
all your basic medical needs, including preventive care. Your PCP will help get you the care you need with specialists, behavioral 
healthcare providers, hospital services, and more, when necessary. When your health plan and your healthcare providers are 
working together, you’re always at the center – but never caught in the middle. That’s why we request that when you enroll in a Bright 
Health plan, you choose a primary care provider listed in this directory.

Services performed by an out-of-network provider are generally not covered and will likely cost you more. For more detailed 
information about your healthcare coverage, please see your Certificate of Coverage.

Page 6



How do you find Bright HealthCare providers that serve your area?

How to find a Bright Health PCP or other provider in your network:
Use this directory. Providers are listed by provider type and then alphabetically by city.
Visit BrightHealthCare.com and use the Provider Finder tool under the ‘Doctors’ heading to search by provider name, 

specialty, and/or location.
Call us toll-free: 855-521-9364, TTY:711. Hours of operation: 8 am – 5 pm, local time, Monday thru Friday.

Page 7



Facility | Audiology Clinic | ASHEBORO

Connect Hearing, Inc.
328 N FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE B
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(800) 675-5485
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1194076505

Your Hearing Network
1510 E DIXIE DR
STE G
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(888) 799-7011
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1780164236

Your Hearing Network
350 S COX ST
STE B
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(888) 799-7011
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1780164236

Your Hearing Network - Advanced 
Hearing Care
1510 E DIXIE DR
STE G
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(888) 799-7011
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1780164236

Your Hearing Network - HearingLife
350 S COX ST
STE B
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(888) 799-7011
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1780164236

Facility | Audiology Clinic | BURLINGTON

Your Hearing Network
1064 S CHURCH ST
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(888) 799-7011
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1780164236

Your Hearing Network - The Hearing 
Aid Specialists
1064 S CHURCH ST
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(888) 799-7011
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1780164236

Facility | Audiology Clinic | GREENSBORO

Connect Hearing, Inc.
532 N ELAM AVE
STE A
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(800) 675-5485
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1194076505

Your Hearing Network
405 PARKWAY ST
STE E
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1780164236

Your Hearing Network
2823 SPRING GARDEN ST
STE A
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1780164236

Your Hearing Network
100 E NORTHWOOD ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1780164236

Your Hearing Network - Advantage 
Hearing & Audiology
405 PARKWAY ST
STE E
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1780164236

Your Hearing Network - Hearing Life - 
Greensboro
100 E NORTHWOOD ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1780164236

Page 8



Your Hearing Network - Hearing 
Solutions
2823 SPRING GARDEN ST
STE A
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1780164236

Facility | Audiology Clinic | HIGH POINT

Beltone Hearing Aid Center (B)
2515 WESTCHESTER DR
HIGH POINT, NC 27262
(336) 884-0177
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1164757423

Connect Hearing, Inc.
801 N LINDSAY ST
STE A
HIGH POINT, NC 27262
(800) 675-5485
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1194076505

HearingLife
2762 NC 68 STE 105
STE 105
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 858-5522
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1033585302

HearingLife
2762 NC 68
STE 105
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 858-5522
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1033585302

Facility | Audiology Clinic | REIDSVILLE

Beltone Hearing Care Center / Retail 
North Carolina (B)
1305 COACH RD
STE D
REIDSVILLE, NC 27320
(336) 349-2073
ROCKINGHAM County

Provider ID: 1669753232

Facility | Behavioral Health Center | ASHEBORO

Counseling Asheboro, PLC DBA 
Asheboro Counseling & Wellness
624 S FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE F2
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 860-3262
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1063054690

Page 9



Facility | Clinic/Center | HIGH POINT

Rehab Without Walls NeuroSolutions
4008 MENDENHALL OAKS PKWY
STE 101
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 697-6150
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1033729223

Facility | Dialysis Center | ARCHDALE

North Randolph Dialysis Center of 
Wake Forest University
5948 MENDENHALL ROAD EXT
ARCHDALE, NC 27263
(336) 434-8910
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1699129627

Facility | Dialysis Center | BURLINGTON

BURLINGTON DIALYSIS
873 HEATHER RD
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 570-3494
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1689633224

GLEN RAVEN DIALYSIS
2210 W WEBB AVE
BURLINGTON, NC 27217
(336) 538-9820
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1184143356

NORTH BURLINGTON DIALYSIS
2019 N CHURCH ST
BURLINGTON, NC 27217
(336) 227-3450
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1134407067

Facility | Dialysis Center | EDEN

DIALYSIS CARE OF ROCKINGHAM 
COUNTY
251 W KINGS HWY
EDEN, NC 27288
(336) 623-7906
ROCKINGHAM County

Provider ID: 1114986577

Facility | Dialysis Center | GRAHAM

ALAMANCE COUNTY DIALYSIS
829 S MAIN ST
GRAHAM, NC 27253
(336) 229-9169
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1215393616

Page 10



Facility | Dialysis Center | HIGH POINT

High Point Kidney Center of Wake 
Forest University
1900 WESTCHESTER DR
HIGH POINT, NC 27262
(336) 889-9200
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1225015373

Triad Dialysis Center of Wake Forest 
University
4370 REGENCY DR
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 454-0076
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1740267681

Facility | Dialysis Center | MEBANE

MEBANE DIALYSIS
616 N FIRST ST
MEBANE, NC 27302
(919) 563-1052
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1821591967

Facility | Dialysis Center | REIDSVILLE

REIDSVILLE DIALYSIS
1307 FREEWAY DR
REIDSVILLE, NC 27320
(336) 348-6857
ROCKINGHAM County

Provider ID: 1801855473

Facility | Durable Medical Equipment & Medical Supplies | ASHEBORO

AMERICAN HOMEPATIENT INC
1209 N FAYETTEVILLE ST
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 625-1010
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1720051147

Facility | Durable Medical Equipment & Medical Supplies | BURLINGTON

Hanger Clinic
3806 S CHURCH ST
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 494-5768
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1639182231

HANGER CLINIC
3806 S CHURCH ST
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 494-5768
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1639182231

Page 11



Facility | Durable Medical Equipment & Medical Supplies | GREENSBORO

Advacare Home Service, Inc.
8 OAK BRANCH DR
GREENSBORO, NC 27407
(336) 840-1020
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1669064044

Hanger Clinic
2301 N CHURCH ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 333-9081
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1992781587

HANGER CLINIC
2301 N CHURCH ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 333-9081
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1992781587

Hanger Clinic
2800 SAINT LEO ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 621-9500
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1043384928

HANGER CLINIC
2800 SAINT LEO ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 621-9500
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1043384928

LINCARE INC
301 POMONA DR
GREENSBORO, NC 27407
(336) 218-1156
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1831275411

Second to Nature Boutique
500 STATE ST
UNIT A
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 274-2003
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1114210218

Facility | Durable Medical Equipment & Medical Supplies | HIGH POINT

HANGER CLINIC
401 WESTWOOD AVE
HIGH POINT, NC 27262
(336) 885-6565
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1508903477

Hanger Clinic
401 WESTWOOD AVE
HIGH POINT, NC 27262
(336) 885-6565
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1508903477

Facility | Durable Medical Equipment & Medical Supplies Oxygen Equipment & Supplies | 
ASHEBORO

AeroCare
610 N FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE 102
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 628-8277
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1235691395

Page 12



Facility | Durable Medical Equipment & Medical Supplies Oxygen Equipment & Supplies | 
GREENSBORO

AeroCare
7204 W FRIENDLY AVE
STE E
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 663-7784
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1629373527

Apria Healthcare LLC
4249 PIEDMONT PKWY
STE 101
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 632-9556
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1235142217

Facility | General Acute Care Hospital | GREENSBORO

Select Specialty Hospital - 
Greensboro at The Moses H. Cone 
Memorial Hospital
1200 N ELM ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(336) 832-5700
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1730346784

Facility | Home Health | BURLINGTON

Amedisys Home Health
2929 CROUSE LN
STE F
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 524-0127
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1083669873

Facility | Home Health | GREENSBORO

BAYADA Home Health Care, Inc.
1500 PINECROFT RD
STE 119
GREENSBORO, NC 27407
(800) 305-3000
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1619236924

CenterWell Home Health
3150 N ELM ST
102
GREENSBORO, NC 27408
(336) 288-1181
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1093738072

CenterWell Home Health
1000 REVOLUTION MILL DR
1
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 288-1181
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1093738072

Page 13



Suncrest Home Health
7900 TRIAD CENTER DR
STE 250
GREENSBORO, NC 27409
(336) 668-4558
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1558637504

Facility | Hospice Care, Community Based | ASHEBORO

Community Home Care & Hospice
533 S FAYETTEVILLE ST
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 318-7832
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1528015369

Facility | Hospice Care, Community Based | BURLINGTON

Amedisys Hospice
2975 CROUSE LN
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 584-4440
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1215976436

Community Home Care & Hospice
2730 TUCKER ST
STE 600
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 584-6033
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1841247335

Facility | Hospice Care, Community Based | TROY

Community Home Care & Hospice
1024 ALBEMARLE RD
STE 904
TROY, NC 27371
(910) 576-0023
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1528015369

Facility | Laboratory | BURLINGTON

Laboratory Corporation of America 
Holdings
1240 HUFFMAN MILL RD
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 538-7834
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1275518649

Laboratory Corporation of America 
Holdings
2905 CROUSE LN
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 586-9410
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1073000386

Laboratory Corporation of America 
Holdings
319 N GRAHAM HOPEDALE RD
BURLINGTON, NC 27217
(336) 570-6472
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1205121266

Page 14



Laboratory Corporation of America 
Holdings
1447 YORK CT
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(800) 762-4344
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1538144910

Laboratory Corporation of America 
Holdings
1440 YORK CT
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 584-5171
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1437135886

Laboratory Corporation of America 
Holdings
1236 HUFFMAN MILL RD
STE 1300
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 538-9880
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1649639824

Viro-Med Laboratories, Inc.
1447 YORK CT
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(800) 582-0077
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1902883150

Facility | Laboratory | GRAHAM

Laboratory Corporation of America 
Holdings
214 E ELM ST
GRAHAM, NC 27253
(336) 792-4962
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1003174772

Facility | Laboratory | GREENSBORO

Dominon Diagnostics
706 GREEN VALLEY RD
STE 105
GREENSBORO, NC 27408
(877) 734-9600
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1578951901

Laboratory Corporation of America 
Holdings
309 NEW ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(423) 968-1431
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1538671276

Laboratory Corporation of America 
Holdings
1126 N CHURCH ST
STE 104
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(336) 272-5021
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1558346940

Facility | Laboratory | MADISON

Laboratory Corporation of America 
Holdings
401 W DECATUR ST
MADISON, NC 27025
(336) 427-3254
ROCKINGHAM County

Provider ID: 1831635671

Page 15



Facility | Laboratory | REIDSVILLE

Laboratory Corporation of America 
Holdings
1818 RICHARDSON DR
REIDSVILLE, NC 27320
(336) 791-4012
ROCKINGHAM County

Provider ID: 1619540903

Facility | Laboratory | SNOW CAMP

Laboratory Corporation of America 
Holdings
1020 BROAD ROCK RD
SNOW CAMP, NC 27349
(813) 375-2042
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1003512278

Facility | Long Term Care Hospital | GREENSBORO

Kindred Hospital - Greensboro
2401 S SIDE BLVD
GREENSBORO, NC 27406
(336) 271-2800
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1881772713

Facility | Multi-Specialty Clinic/Center | HIGH POINT

Autism in Motion Clinics
4510 PREMIER DR
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(855) 324-0885
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1255850525

Facility | Pharmacy | HIGH POINT

Advanced Home Infusion
4001 PIEDMONT PKWY
STE 150
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 878-8980
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1962041368

Page 16



Facility | Physical Therapy Clinic | GREENSBORO

dba Select Physical Therapy
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1689679433

Select Physical Therapy
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1689679433

Facility | Physical Therapy Clinic | MEBANE

Results Physiotherapy
3978 WILSON RD
MEBANE, NC 27302
(919) 246-9033
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1962417444

Facility | Physical Therapy Clinic/Center | GREENSBORO

Concentra Medical Center
7360 W FRIENDLY AVE
STE 102
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(888) 997-2669
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1457597031

Concetra Medical Centers
7360 W FRIENDLY AVE
STE 102
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(888) 997-2669
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1669969762

Facility | Residential Treatment Center - Substance Abuse | GREENSBORO

Fellowship Hall
5140 DUNSTAN RD
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 621-3381
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1942499819

Facility | Skilled Nursing Facility | ASHEBORO

Woodland Hill Center
400 VISION DR
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 672-5450
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1467016105

Page 17



Facility | Skilled Nursing Facility | BURLINGTON

White Oak Manor - Burlington, Inc.
323 BALDWIN RD
BURLINGTON, NC 27217
(336) 229-5571
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1235264219

Facility | Skilled Nursing Facility | GRAHAM

Peak Resources - Alamance
215 COLLEGE ST
GRAHAM, NC 27253
(336) 228-8394
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1275823155

Facility | Skilled Nursing Facility | HIGH POINT

Meridian Center
707 N ELM ST
HIGH POINT, NC 27262
(336) 885-0141
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1952354565

Facility | Substance Abuse Rehabilitation Facility | GREENSBORO

Fellowship Hall
5140 DUNSTAN RD
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 621-3381
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1225007719

Fellowship Hall
5144 DUNSTAN RD
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 621-3381
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1225007719

Fellowship Hall
5142 DUNSTAN RD
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 621-3381
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1225007719

Fellowship Hall
5146 DUNSTAN RD
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 621-3381
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1225007719

Page 18



Facility | Urgent Care Clinic/Center | GREENSBORO

Concentra Urgent Care
7360 W FRIENDLY AVE
STE 102
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 218-8867
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1255828349

Page 19



Primary Care | Family Practice - Nurse Practitioner | ASHEBORO

Ferrell, Kristie, NP
610 N FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE 300
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 633-4020
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1225595556
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: Yes
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Randolph 
Pulmonary & Sleep Clinic

Rose, Melissa, NP-C
610 N FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE 300
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 633-4020
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1093111924
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: Yes
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Randolph 
Pulmonary & Sleep Clinic

Primary Care | Geriatric Medicine (Seniors) | GREENSBORO

Robson, Michael, MD
509 N ELAM AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(336) 832-0970
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1386627602
State License Number: 9300301
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: Yes
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Healogics 
Specialty Physicians

Primary Care | Internal Medicine | ASHEBORO

Chaudhary, Umbreen, M.D.
610 N FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE 300
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 633-4034
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1841288685
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: Yes
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Randolph 
Pulmonary & Sleep Clinic, Rejuvenation 
MD

Page 20



Primary Care | Internal Medicine | BURLINGTON

Madduri, Murthy, M.D.
1248 HUFFMAN MILL RD
STE 104
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 278-9011
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1750498515
State License Number: 200802079
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: Yes
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Cone Health, 
Healogics Specialty Physicians

Primary Care | Internal Medicine | GREENSBORO

Madduri, Murthy, M.D.
509 N ELAM AVE
STE 300D
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(336) 832-0970
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1750498515
State License Number: 200802079
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: Yes
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Cone Health, 
Healogics Specialty Physicians

Primary Care | Physician Assistant | BURLINGTON

Stone, Hoyt, PA-C
1248 HUFFMAN MILL RD
STE 104
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 278-9011
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1447441928
State License Number: 0010-00561
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: Yes
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Healogics 
Specialty Physicians

Page 21



Primary Care | Physician Assistant | GREENSBORO

McClung, Angela, PA-C
5140 DUNSTAN RD
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 621-3381
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1831288752
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: No
Can Be Selected As A PCP: Yes
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Fellowship Hall
ECP Provider: No

Stone, Hoyt, PA-C
509 N ELAM AVE
STE 300D
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(336) 832-0970
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1447441928
State License Number: 0010-00561
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: Yes
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Healogics 
Specialty Physicians

Watt, Alan, PA-C
5140 DUNSTAN RD
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 621-3381
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1851348049
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: No
Can Be Selected As A PCP: Yes
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Fellowship Hall
ECP Provider: No

Page 22



Specialist | Audiology | ASHEBORO

Agolli, Eneida, AU.D.
328 N FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE B
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(800) 675-5485
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1770967424
State License Number: 11304
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Freihart, Wendy, HCP
350 S COX ST
STE B
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(888) 799-7011
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1376157990
State License Number: NC 1608
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations 
Hearing, Your Hearing Network

Gentry, James, HIS
328 N FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE B
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(800) 675-5485
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1831557909
State License Number: 1240
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Hamilton, Mark
1510 E DIXIE DR
STE G
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(888) 799-7011
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1316349178
State License Number: NC 1217
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations 
Hearing, Your Hearing Network

Quiller, Rocky, HIS
350 S COX ST
STE B
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(888) 799-7011
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1245785443
State License Number: NC 558
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations 
Hearing, Your Hearing Network

Simpson, Kami
328 N FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE B
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(800) 675-5485
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1942850961
State License Number: 1544
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Thorpe, Laura, AU.D.
350 S COX ST
STE B
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(888) 799-7011
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1962673087
State License Number: NC 4804
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Your Hearing 
Network

Page 23



Specialist | Audiology | BURLINGTON

Volkmann, Clay
1064 S CHURCH ST
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(888) 799-7011
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1780289892
State License Number: NC 1617
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations 
Hearing, Your Hearing Network

Specialist | Audiology | GREENSBORO

Agolli, Eneida, AU.D.
532 N ELAM AVE
STE A
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(800) 675-5485
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1770967424
State License Number: 11304
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Allen, Mary, MS, CCC-A
100 E NORTHWOOD ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1245494335
State License Number: NC 5263
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations 
Hearing, Your Hearing Network

Evans, Connie
100 E NORTHWOOD ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1649740010
State License Number: NC 1567
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations 
Hearing, Your Hearing Network

Evans, Jessica
100 E NORTHWOOD ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1841857083
State License Number: NC 1576
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations 
Hearing, Your Hearing Network

Gentry, James, HIS
532 N ELAM AVE
STE A
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(800) 675-5485
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1831557909
State License Number: 1240
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Hearing Solutions Inc.
2823 SPRING GARDEN ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(336) 854-5429
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1467671479

Page 24



Lawing, Jacob
2823 SPRING GARDEN ST
STE A
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1386083590
State License Number: NC 1394
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations 
Hearing, Your Hearing Network

Macdonald, Kendall, HEARING 
INSTRUMENT S
2823 SPRING GARDEN ST
STE A
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1528527298
State License Number: NC 1554
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations 
Hearing, Your Hearing Network

Morgan, Kimberly
100 E NORTHWOOD ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1437604451
State License Number: NC 1503
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations 
Hearing, Your Hearing Network

Nance, Stephanie, AU.D., CCC-A
100 E NORTHWOOD ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1033286208
State License Number: NC 3421
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations 
Hearing, Your Hearing Network

Simpson, Kami
532 N ELAM AVE
STE A
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(800) 675-5485
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1942850961
State License Number: 1544
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Thorpe, Laura, AU.D.
100 E NORTHWOOD ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1962673087
State License Number: NC 4804
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Your Hearing 
Network

Volkmann, Clay
405 PARKWAY ST
STE E
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(888) 799-7011
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1780289892
State License Number: NC 1617
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations 
Hearing, Your Hearing Network

White, Janice
2823 SPRING GARDEN ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(336) 854-5429
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1538508742
State License Number: 791
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Specialist | Audiology | HIGH POINT

Gentry, James, HIS
801 N LINDSAY ST
STE A
HIGH POINT, NC 27262
(800) 675-5485
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1831557909
State License Number: 1240
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

High Point Audiological
1008 HUTTON LN
STE 107
HIGH POINT, NC 27262
(336) 884-5929
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1902074057

Hughes, Sandy
2515 WESTCHESTER DR
HIGH POINT, NC 27262
(336) 884-0177
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1831541390
State License Number: 781
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Page 25



Jurkiewicz, Jon
2762 NC 68
STE 105
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 858-5522
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1073002200
State License Number: 1534
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Jurkiewicz, Jon
2762 NC 68 STE 105
STE 105
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 858-5522
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1073002200
State License Number: 1534
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Koch, Dana, AU.D.
1008 HUTTON LN
STE 107
HIGH POINT, NC 27262
(336) 884-5929
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1245417518
State License Number: 8656
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Novakovich, Michelle, AUD
1008 HUTTON LN
STE 107
HIGH POINT, NC 27262
(336) 884-5929
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1114122181
State License Number: 5289
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Pressley, Cheryl, RN
2515 WESTCHESTER DR
HIGH POINT, NC 27262
(336) 884-0177
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1659746121
State License Number: 571
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Sikes, Karen
1008 HUTTON LN
STE 107
HIGH POINT, NC 27262
(336) 884-5929
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1013188085
State License Number: 4741
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Specialist | Audiology | REIDSVILLE

Yoffe, Jonathan
1305 COACH RD
STE D
REIDSVILLE, NC 27320
(336) 349-2073
ROCKINGHAM County

Provider ID: 1538675855
State License Number: 237700000X
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Nations Hearing

Specialist | Behavior Analysis | HIGH POINT

Autism in Motion Clinics
4510 PREMIER DR
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 568-6122
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1255850525

Page 26



Specialist | Chiropractic Medicine | FRANKLINVILLE

Nykamp-Nickles, Cindy, D.C
3598 OAKLEY RD
FRANKLINVILLE, NC 27248
(336) 953-2591
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1023044740
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Dr.Cindy 
Nykamp-Nickles

Specialist | Counseling/Therapy - Behavioral Health | ASHEBORO

Gudino, Holly, MSW LCSWA
624 S FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE F2
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 860-3262
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1386216695
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: Spanish, English
Associated Affiliations: Counseling 
Asheboro, PLLC

Morrone, Kristen
624 S FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE F2
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 860-3262
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1093113565
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Counseling 
Asheboro, PLLC

Specialist | Counseling/Therapy - Behavioral Health | GREENSBORO

Tisdale, Francis Caroline, LCSWA
5140 DUNSTAN RD
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 621-3381
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1760912000
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Fellowship Hall
ECP Provider: No

Whitling, Terry, M.S.W.
5140 DUNSTAN RD
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 621-3381
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1881822286
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: No
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Fellowship Hall
ECP Provider: No

Page 27



Specialist | Counseling/Therapy - Mental Health | ASHEBORO

Charles, Litha, M.ED., LCMHCS
624 S FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE F2
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 860-3262
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1013292713
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Counseling 
Asheboro, PLLC

Specialist | Counseling/Therapy - Mental Health | GREENSBORO

Scanlon, Kelli, PHD
1301 CAROLINA ST
STE 110
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(336) 814-8328
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1336645910
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Kelli Scanlon 
PhD LLC
ECP Provider: No

Specialist | Occupational Therapy | GREENSBORO

Deshmukh, Chetan, OTR/L
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1891931382
State License Number: 6766
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Johnson, Casey, MS OTRL
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1013156009
State License Number: 6319
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Page 28



Specialist | Occupational Therapy | HIGH POINT

Davis, Susan
4008 MENDENHALL OAKS PKWY
STE 101
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 697-6150
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1053914770
State License Number: 611
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Rehab Without 
Walls

Gagliano, Michael
4008 MENDENHALL OAKS PKWY
STE 101
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 697-6150
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1366682684
State License Number: 4748
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Rehab Without 
Walls

Specialist | Physical Therapy | GREENSBORO

Asta, Marc, DPT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1427504612
State License Number: P18465
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Bartol, Karleen, PT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1275188377
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Bass, Kimberly, PT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1437130887
State License Number: 2646
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

BreakThrough Physical Therapy
2105 BRAXTON LN
GREENSBORO, NC 27408
(336) 458-3694
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1558598532

BreakThrough Physical Therapy, Inc.
2105 BRAXTON LN
GREENSBORO, NC 27408
(336) 458-3694
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1558598532

BreakThrough Physical Therapy, Inc.
1591 YANCEYVILLE ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 274-7480
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1558598532

Cottrill, Lisa, LPT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1245292465
State License Number: P8612
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Cox, Patti, PT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1366627267
State License Number: P3363
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Dalton, Timothy, MSPT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1013979574
State License Number: P9028
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Page 29



Davidow, Anna
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1427100015
State License Number: PT019195
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Flores, Bethany, DPT
2105 BRAXTON LN
GREENSBORO, NC 27408
(336) 458-3694
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1073030102
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Confluent

Gallagher-Whitlock, Sheila, PT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1447227681
State License Number: P9284
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Gambino, Joseph, DPT, CSCS
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1922479021
State License Number: P20383
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Grande, Jessica, PT, DPT, CSCS
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1295931376
State License Number: P11894
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Heidinger, Michael
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1538569728
State License Number: P15201
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Hiatt, Dillon, DPT
2105 BRAXTON LN
GREENSBORO, NC 27408
(336) 458-3694
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1881276152
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Confluent

Hight, Kelsey, DPT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1043759947
State License Number: 007386
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Hillman, Madison, DPT
1591 YANCEYVILLE ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 274-7480
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1669075131
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Confluent

Itri, Vanessa, PT, DPT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1255896130
State License Number: P21149
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Ivers, Kate, P.T.
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1659476919
State License Number: P3549
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Konopka, Erica, DPT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1336494673
State License Number: P15381
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Page 30



Lamp, Taryn, DPT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1700294717
State License Number: p20463
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Leaird, Kimberly, PT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1366508467
State License Number: P6118
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Leasure, Claudia, PT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1013345958
State License Number: P15866
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

LePage, Jeffrey, P.T., C.W.S.
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1265470413
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Machi, Thomas
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1972006401
State License Number: P20308
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Mainali, Tara, DPT
1591 YANCEYVILLE ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 274-7480
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1093319998
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Confluent

Migliaccio, Tish, PT, DPT
708 PEMBROKE RD
GREENSBORO, NC 27408
(919) 791-6678
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1003438292
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: BEST Physical 
Therapy LLC

Ostapinski, Marcin, DPT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1487885273
State License Number: P14178
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Pahel, Geoffrey, DPT
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1730212911
State License Number: 11026
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Ramos, Daniel, D.P.T
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1376836601
State License Number: P17585
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Renew Physiotherapy
708 PEMBROKE RD
GREENSBORO, NC 27408
(919) 791-6678
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1114599040

Saldanha, Kevin, P.T.; D.P.T
2105 BRAXTON LN
GREENSBORO, NC 27408
(336) 458-3694
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1346546835
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Confluent
ECP Provider: No

Page 31



SanInocencio, Heather, DPT
2105 BRAXTON LN
GREENSBORO, NC 27408
(336) 458-3694
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1770734592
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Confluent

Sapsara, Michelle
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1538137781
State License Number: 11195
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Sedei, Christine, P.T.
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1912115502
State License Number: P9041
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Shank, Michael
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1750491643
State License Number: P8256
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Shrewsberry, Jennifer
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1861566101
State License Number: P10802
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Smith, Aaron
5314 W FRIENDLY AVE
GREENSBORO, NC 27410
(336) 834-9740
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1164029096
State License Number: P19550
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Select 
Subsidiaries Inc - (PT/OT professional 
group)

Steer, Kristen, PT, DPT
1591 YANCEYVILLE ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 274-7480
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1053812644
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Confluent

Taylor, Emily, DPT
1591 YANCEYVILLE ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 274-7480
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1497237176
State License Number: P14448
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Confluent
ECP Provider: No

Wimberley, Brittni, DPT
708 PEMBROKE RD
GREENSBORO, NC 27408
(919) 791-6678
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1932601101
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: BEST Physical 
Therapy LLC

Witham, Eva, PT DPT
1591 YANCEYVILLE ST
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 274-7480
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1932587268
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Confluent

Page 32



Specialist | Physical Therapy | HIGH POINT

Anastopoulos, John, PT,  DPT
4113 BRIAN JORDAN PL
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(919) 791-6678
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1265936181
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: BEST Physical 
Therapy LLC

Barber, Donald, DPT
4144 MENDENHALL OAKS PKWY
# 101
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 804-3004
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1225530983
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Confluent
ECP Provider: No

BreakThrough Physical Therapy, Inc.
4144 MENDENHALL OAKS PKWY
# 101
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 804-3004
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1558598532

Hartley, Cody, PT, DPT
5870 SAMET DR
STE 103`
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(919) 791-6260
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1962816314
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: BEST Physical 
Therapy LLC

Marshall, Ashanti, DPT
4008 MENDENHALL OAKS PKWY
STE 101
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 697-6150
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1740307966
State License Number: P10572
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Rehab Without 
Walls

Menke, Shaunda, DPT
4008 MENDENHALL OAKS PKWY
STE 101
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 697-6150
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1194995340
State License Number: P10939
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Rehab Without 
Walls

Renew Physiotherapy
4113 BRIAN JORDAN PL
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(919) 791-6678
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1114599040

Renew PhysioTherapy, LLC
5870 SAMET DR
STE 103`
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(919) 791-6260
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1427674019

Specialist | Physical Therapy | MEBANE

Higgins, James, DPT
3978 WILSON RD
MEBANE, NC 27302
(919) 246-9033
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1518334481
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Results 
Physiotherapy

Page 33



Specialist | Psychiatry | GREENSBORO

IZEDIUNO, VINCENT, MD, MRCPSYCH
600 GREEN VALLEY RD
STE 208
GREENSBORO, NC 27408
(336) 383-2241
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1396078549
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Izzy Health 
PLLC

Izzy Health
600 GREEN VALLEY RD
STE 208
GREENSBORO, NC 27408
(336) 383-2241
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1699270256

Washo, Michael, MD
5140 DUNSTAN RD
GREENSBORO, NC 27405
(336) 621-3381
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1467647602
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Fellowship Hall
ECP Provider: No

Specialist | Psychology | HIGH POINT

Bernstein, Ruth, PHD
4510 PREMIER DR
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 568-6122
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1164048989
State License Number: 5863
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: AIM (Autism in 
Motion) Clinic

Specialist | Pulmonology | ASHEBORO

Chodri, Tanvir, M.D.
610 N FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE 300
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 633-4020
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1952399784
Provider Gender: Male
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Randolph 
Pulmonary & Sleep Clinic

Page 34



Specialist | Specialist | ASHEBORO

Randolph Pulmonary and Sleep Clinic
610 N FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE 300
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 633-4020
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1043357791

Same
610 N FAYETTEVILLE ST
STE 300
ASHEBORO, NC 27203
(336) 633-4034
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1043357791

Specialist | Speech/Language Therapy | HIGH POINT

Bowers, Jenny, CCC-SLP
4008 MENDENHALL OAKS PKWY
STE 101
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 697-6150
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1558973214
State License Number: 6681
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Rehab Without 
Walls

Vaughan, Sarah, M.A., CCC-SLP
4008 MENDENHALL OAKS PKWY
STE 101
HIGH POINT, NC 27265
(336) 697-6150
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1669673372
State License Number: 7434
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Rehab Without 
Walls

Specialist | Surgery - General | BURLINGTON

Cannon, Jennifer, M.D.
1248 HUFFMAN MILL RD
STE 104
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 278-9011
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1356464846
State License Number: 201001071
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Healogics 
Specialty Physicians

Page 35



Specialist | Surgery - General | GREENSBORO

Cannon, Jennifer, M.D.
509 N ELAM AVE
STE 300D
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(336) 832-0970
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1356464846
State License Number: 201001071
Provider Gender: Female
Accepting New Patients: Yes
Can Be Selected As A PCP: No
Languages Spoken: English
Associated Affiliations: Healogics 
Specialty Physicians

Specialist | Undersea and Hyperbaric Medicine | BURLINGTON

Integrated Wound Specialists of North 
Carolina, PLLC
1248 HUFFMAN MILL RD
STE 104
BURLINGTON, NC 27215
(336) 278-9011
ALAMANCE County

Provider ID: 1558666776

Specialist | Undersea and Hyperbaric Medicine | GREENSBORO

Integrated Wound Specialists of North 
Carolina, PLLC
509 N ELAM AVE
STE 300D
GREENSBORO, NC 27403
(336) 832-0970
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1558666776

Page 36



Unspecified | Unspecified | FRANKLINVILLE

Cindy Nykamp-Nickles
3598 OAKLEY RD
FRANKLINVILLE, NC 27248
(336) 953-2591
RANDOLPH County

Provider ID: 1023044740

Unspecified | Unspecified | GREENSBORO

Kelli Scanlon PhD LLC
1301 CAROLINA ST
STE 110
GREENSBORO, NC 27401
(336) 814-8328
GUILFORD County

Provider ID: 1336645910

Page 37



Index

ALAMANCE COUNTY DIALYSIS 10
AMERICAN HOMEPATIENT INC 11
Advacare Home Service, Inc. 12
Advanced Home Infusion 16
AeroCare 12, 13
Agolli, Eneida, AU.D. 23, 24
Allen, Mary, MS, CCC-A 24
Amedisys Home Health 13
Amedisys Hospice 14
Anastopoulos, John, PT,  DPT 33
Apria Healthcare LLC 13
Asta, Marc, DPT 29
Autism in Motion Clinics 16, 26
BAYADA Home Health Care, Inc. 13
BURLINGTON DIALYSIS 10
Barber, Donald, DPT 33
Bartol, Karleen, PT 29
Bass, Kimberly, PT 29
Beltone Hearing Aid Center (B) 9
Beltone Hearing Care Center / Retail 
North Carolina (B) 9
Bernstein, Ruth, PHD 34
Bowers, Jenny, CCC-SLP 35
BreakThrough Physical Therapy 29
BreakThrough Physical Therapy, Inc. 29, 

33
Cannon, Jennifer, M.D. 35, 36
CenterWell Home Health 13
Charles, Litha, M.ED., LCMHCS 28
Chaudhary, Umbreen, M.D. 20
Chodri, Tanvir, M.D. 34
Cindy Nykamp-Nickles 37
Community Home Care & Hospice 14
Concentra Medical Center 17
Concentra Urgent Care 19
Concetra Medical Centers 17
Connect Hearing, Inc. 8, 9
Cottrill, Lisa, LPT 29
Counseling Asheboro, PLC DBA 
Asheboro Counseling & Wellness 9
Cox, Patti, PT 29
DIALYSIS CARE OF ROCKINGHAM 
COUNTY 10
Dalton, Timothy, MSPT 29
Davidow, Anna 30
Davis, Susan 29
Deshmukh, Chetan, OTR/L 28
Dominon Diagnostics 15
Evans, Connie 24
Evans, Jessica 24
Fellowship Hall 17, 18
Ferrell, Kristie, NP 20
Flores, Bethany, DPT 30
Freihart, Wendy, HCP 23
GLEN RAVEN DIALYSIS 10
Gagliano, Michael 29
Gallagher-Whitlock, Sheila, PT 30
Gambino, Joseph, DPT, CSCS 30
Gentry, James, HIS 23, 24, 25
Grande, Jessica, PT, DPT, CSCS 30
Gudino, Holly, MSW LCSWA 27
HANGER CLINIC 11, 12

Hamilton, Mark 23
Hanger Clinic 11, 12
Hartley, Cody, PT, DPT 33
Hearing Solutions Inc. 24
HearingLife 9
Heidinger, Michael 30
Hiatt, Dillon, DPT 30
Higgins, James, DPT 33
High Point Audiological 25
High Point Kidney Center of Wake Forest 
University 11
Hight, Kelsey, DPT 30
Hillman, Madison, DPT 30
Hughes, Sandy 25
IZEDIUNO, VINCENT, MD, MRCPSYCH

34
Integrated Wound Specialists of North 
Carolina, PLLC 36
Itri, Vanessa, PT, DPT 30
Ivers, Kate, P.T. 30
Izzy Health 34
Johnson, Casey, MS OTRL 28
Jurkiewicz, Jon 26
Kelli Scanlon PhD LLC 37
Kindred Hospital - Greensboro 16
Koch, Dana, AU.D. 26
Konopka, Erica, DPT 30
LINCARE INC 12
Laboratory Corporation of America 
Holdings 14, 15, 16
Lamp, Taryn, DPT 31
Lawing, Jacob 25
LePage, Jeffrey, P.T., C.W.S. 31
Leaird, Kimberly, PT 31
Leasure, Claudia, PT 31
MEBANE DIALYSIS 11
Macdonald, Kendall, HEARING 
INSTRUMENT S 25
Machi, Thomas 31
Madduri, Murthy, M.D. 21
Mainali, Tara, DPT 31
Marshall, Ashanti, DPT 33
McClung, Angela, PA-C 22
Menke, Shaunda, DPT 33
Meridian Center 18
Migliaccio, Tish, PT, DPT 31
Morgan, Kimberly 25
Morrone, Kristen 27
NORTH BURLINGTON DIALYSIS 10
Nance, Stephanie, AU.D., CCC-A 25
North Randolph Dialysis Center of Wake 
Forest University 10
Novakovich, Michelle, AUD 26
Nykamp-Nickles, Cindy, D.C 27
Ostapinski, Marcin, DPT 31
Pahel, Geoffrey, DPT 31
Peak Resources - Alamance 18
Pressley, Cheryl, RN 26
Quiller, Rocky, HIS 23
REIDSVILLE DIALYSIS 11
Ramos, Daniel, D.P.T 31
Randolph Pulmonary and Sleep Clinic 35

Rehab Without Walls NeuroSolutions 10
Renew PhysioTherapy, LLC 33
Renew Physiotherapy 31, 33
Results Physiotherapy 17
Robson, Michael, MD 20
Rose, Melissa, NP-C 20
Saldanha, Kevin, P.T.; D.P.T 31
Same 35
SanInocencio, Heather, DPT 32
Sapsara, Michelle 32
Scanlon, Kelli, PHD 28
Second to Nature Boutique 12
Sedei, Christine, P.T. 32
Select Physical Therapy 17
Select Specialty Hospital - Greensboro 
at The Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital

13
Shank, Michael 32
Shrewsberry, Jennifer 32
Sikes, Karen 26
Simpson, Kami 23, 25
Smith, Aaron 32
Steer, Kristen, PT, DPT 32
Stone, Hoyt, PA-C 21, 22
Suncrest Home Health 14
Taylor, Emily, DPT 32
Thorpe, Laura, AU.D. 23, 25
Tisdale, Francis Caroline, LCSWA 27
Triad Dialysis Center of Wake Forest 
University 11
Vaughan, Sarah, M.A., CCC-SLP 35
Viro-Med Laboratories, Inc. 15
Volkmann, Clay 24, 25
Washo, Michael, MD 34
Watt, Alan, PA-C 22
White Oak Manor - Burlington, Inc. 18
White, Janice 25
Whitling, Terry, M.S.W. 27
Wimberley, Brittni, DPT 32
Witham, Eva, PT DPT 32
Woodland Hill Center 17
Yoffe, Jonathan 26
Your Hearing Network 8
Your Hearing Network - Advanced 
Hearing Care 8
Your Hearing Network - Advantage 
Hearing & Audiology 8
Your Hearing Network - Hearing Life - 
Greensboro 8
Your Hearing Network - Hearing Solutions

9
Your Hearing Network - HearingLife 8
Your Hearing Network - The Hearing Aid 
Specialists 8
dba Select Physical Therapy 17

Page 38



Bright Health providers 
help simplify your care.

Providers may have been added or removed after this directory was printed. This means some providers listed here may no longer 
be in our network, or there may be newer providers in our network that are not listed. For the most current list, and to access Bright 
Health’s online provider directory visit BrightHealthCare.com. For questions about the information contained in this directory 
(hardcopy or online), call Bright Health Member Services at: 1-855-521-9364, 8 am – 5 pm, local time, Monday thru Friday April 1 – 
Sept. 30, TTY:711; 7 days a week Oct. 1 – March 31, TTY:711.

Page 39



Nondiscrimination Notice and Assistance with Communication
 

against any individual on the basis of sex, age, race, color, national origin, or disability. 

Language assistance and alternate formats: 
Assistance is available at no cost to help you communicate with us. The services include, 
but are not limited to:
• Interpreters for languages other than English;
• Written information in alternative formats such as large print; and
• Assistance with reading Bright HealthCare websites.
To ask for help with these services, please call 1-855-827-4448.
If you think that we failed to provide language assistance or alternate formats, or you 
were discriminated against because of your sex, age, race, color, national origin, or 
disability, you can send a complaint to: 
Bright HealthCare Civil Rights Coordinator 
P.O. Box 16275  
Reading, PA 19612-6275  
Phone: 1-855-827-4448  
You can also file a complaint with the U.S Dept. of Health and Human Services, 
the Office of Civil Rights:

• Online: https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf
• Complaint forms are available at http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html
• Phone: Toll-free 1-800-368-1019, 1-800-537-7697 (TDD)
• Mail: U.S Dept. of Health and Human Services. 200 Independence Avenue,

SW Room 509F, HHH Building, Washington, D.C. 20201
If you need help with your complaint, please call 1-855-827-4448. 

ALL100_IFP_LTR_4454 (Updated 08/20/2021)         IFP21_101010_04



Language Assistance and Alternate Formats
This information is available in other formats like large print. To ask for another format, please call 
1-855-827-4448.
_________________________________________________________________________________________

English	�

Spanish (US)	�

Chinese (S)	�

 ATTENTION: If you speak a language other than English, language assistance services 
including interpretation and written translation, free of charge, are available to you. Call 
(855)-827-4448.

 ATENCIÓN: Si no habla inglés, tiene a su disposición servicios gratuitos de asistencia 
lingüística, incluidos servicios de interpretación y traducción. Llame al (800)-882-2520.

 注意：如果您使用的语言并非英语，则可获得免费的语言协助服务（包括口译和笔
译）。请拨打电话 (855)-827-4448。

Arabic
انتباه: إذا كنت تتحدث لغة غير الإنجليزية، فخدمات المساعدة اللغوية، ومن بينها الترجمة الشفوية

 والترجمة التحريرية، متاحة من أجلك، دون تكلفة. اتصل بالرقم

Bengali 	�মন�োয�োগ: আপনি যদি ইংরেজী ব য্তীত অন্য ক�োনও ভাষায কথা বলেন তবে বিনা মলূ্যে 
ব য্াখ্যামলূক এবং লিখিত অনুবাদ সহ ভাষা সহাযতা পরিষেবাগলুি আপনার জন্য উপলভ্য। 
(855)-827-4448 নম্বরে কল করন।

French	� ATTENTION : Si vous parlez une autre langue que l’anglais, des services d’assistance 
linguistique, notamment d’interprétation et de traduction écrite, sont mis gratuitement à votre 
disposition. Appelez le (855)-827-4448.

German	� ACHTUNG: Falls Sie eine andere Sprache als Englisch sprechen, steht Ihnen eine kostenfreie 
fremdsprachliche Unterstützung einschließlich Dolmetschen und schriftlicher Übersetzung zur 
Verfügung. Wählen Sie die (855)-827-4448.

Greek	� ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Αν μιλάτε κάποια γλώσσα διαφορετική από τα Αγγλικά, παρέχονται δωρεάν 
υπηρεσίες γλωσσικής βοήθειας συμπεριλαμβανομένης της διερμηνείας και της γραπτής 
μετάφρασης. Καλέστε το (855)-827-4448.

Italian	� ATTENZIONE: se parla una lingua diversa dall’inglese, sono disponibili servizi di  
assistenza linguistica gratuiti, inclusivi di interpretariato e traduzione scritta. Chiami il 
numero (855)-827-4448.

Japanese �ご注意:英語以外の言語を話される場合は、通訳および書面による翻訳を含めて無料
の言語支援サービスをご利用いただけます。(855)-827-4448 までお電話ください。

Korean 	�주의: 영어가 아닌 다른 언어를 사용할 경우 번역 및 통역과 같은 무료 언어 지원 
서비스를 이용하실 수 있습니다. (855)-827-4448번으로 연락하십시오.

Polish	� UWAGA: Jeśli nie mówisz po angielsku, możesz skorzystać z darmowej usługi tłumaczenia 
ustnego i pisemnego. Zadzwoń pod numer (855)-827-4448.

Portuguese	� ATENÇÃO: Se falar um idioma que não o inglês, estão disponíveis serviços gratuitos de 
assistência de idioma, incluindo interpretação e tradução escrita. Entre em contato no número 
(855)-827-4448.

Russian	� ВНИМАНИЕ: если вы не говорите на английском языке, вы можете воспользоваться 
бесплатными услугами языковой поддержки, включая устный и письменный перевод. 
Позвоните по телефону (855)-827-4448.

.(855)-827-4448



Tagalog	� PAALALA: Kung nagsasalita ka ng isang wika na bukod pa sa Ingles, magagamit mo ang 
mga serbisyong tulong sa wika, kabilang ang pagsasalin at nakasulat na pagsasalin nang 
walang bayad. Tumawag sa (855)-827-4448.

Urdu
توجہ فرمائیں: اگر آپ انگریزی کے علاوہ کوئی دوسری زبان بولتے ہیں تو زبان کی معاونتی خدمات

  بشمول ترجمانی اور تحریری ترجمہ آپ کے لئے بلا معاوضہ دستیاب ہیں۔ کال کریں                        .

Vietnamese	� CHÚ Ý: Nếu bạn nói một thứ tiếng nào khác ngoài tiếng Anh, bạn sẽ được cấp các dịch vụ 
hỗ trợ ngôn ngữ miễn phí, bao gồm cả thông dịch và biên dịch. Gọi số (855)-827-4448.

Navajo	� Navajo Baa naanish`agha: -daa`ni`adishni la`saad la`igii`ako dine, saad`ahilka`ana`alwo`tse` 
esgizii, bidishchiid bee yeel, bilhadlee`ach`i` ni. bika`adishni (855)-827-4448.

Amharic	� ማሳሰብያ: ከእንግሊዝኛ ውጪ የሆነ ቋንቋ የሚናገሩ ከሆነ ከክፍያ ነጻ የሆነ የቋንቋ አስተርጓሚና የጽሁፍ ትርጉም ድጋፍ 
አገልግሎቶችን ማግኘት ይችላሉ፡፡ በ (855)-827-4448 ይደውሉ፡፡

Burmese	� အသိပိေး�းခြ�င်းး� - အကယ််၍ သင််သည်် အင်္ဂဂလိပိ််မှအှပ တစ််ခြား�း�ဘာာသာာစကားး�ဖြ�င့့်� စကားး�ပြော��ာသူဖူြ�စ််
လျှှင်် စကားး�ပြ�န််နှငှ့့်� ရေး�းသားး�ထားး�သော�ာဘာာသာာပြ�န်် အပါါအဝင်် ဘာာသာာစကားး�ကူညူီပီံ့့�ပိုးး��ဝန််ဆော�ာင််မှုု
များ�း�ကိုု� အခမဲ့့�ရရှိိ�နိုု�င််ပါါသည််။ (855)-827-4448 သို့့��ဖုုန်းး�ခေါ်�်ဆိုု�ပါါ။

Cherokee	 �ᎭᎦᏎᏍᏓ: ᏐᎢ ᎦᏬᏂᎯᏍᏗ ᏱᏬᏂᎭ ᏏᏃ ᎩᎵᏏ, ᎦᏬᏂᎯᏍᏗ ᎠᎵᏍᏕᎵᏍᎩ ᎢᏗᏓᏛᏁᏗᎢ, 
ᎤᏠᏯᏍᏗ ᎠᏓᏁᎸᏓᏁᏗ ᎠᎴ ᎪᏪᎳᏅᎯ ᎠᏁᏢᏔᏅᎯ, Ꮭ ᎪᎱᏍᏗ ᏧᎬᏩᎶᏗ ᏱᎩ ᎠᏎᏊᎢ, ᏂᎯ 
ᎡᏣᏛᏅᎢᏍᏓᏁᎸᎢ. ᏫᎨᎯᏴᏓᏏ (855)-827-4448.

Cushite-Oromo	� HUBACHISA: Afaan Ingilifaan aala yoo kan dubbaatan ta’e, tajaajila gargaarsa afaan hikaa 
sagaleen fi bareefaman dabalate kafaalti irraa bilisaan issiinif  argama. (855)-827-4448 
irraatti bilbila.

French Creole	� ATANSYON: Si ou pale yon lang ki pa Anglè, sèvis asistans lengwistik ki gen ladan l 
entèpretasyon ak tradiksyon alekri, epi li disponib pou ou. Rele (855)-827-4448.

Gujarti	� ધ્યાન આપો: જો તમે અંગ્રેજી સિવાય ની અન્ય કોઈ ભાષા બોલો છો, તો તમારા માટે 
અર્થઘટન અને લેખિત અનવુાદ સહિતની ભાષા સહાય સેવાઓ નિ:શલુ્ક ઉપલબ્ધ છે.  
(855)-827-4448 પર કૉલ કરો.

Hindi	� ध्यान दें: यदि आप अंग्रेज़ी के अलावा कोई अन्य भाषा बोलत ेहैं तो आपके लिए निःशुल्क 
भाषा सहायता सेवाएं, दभुाषिया और लिखित अनुवाद सहित, उपलब्ध है। (855)-827-4448 
पर कॉल करें।

Hmong	� TSEEM CEEB: Yog koj hais lwm hom lus uas tsis yog Lus Askiv, yuav muaj kev pab txhais 
lus, suav nrog kev txhais lus hais thiab kev txhais ntaub ntawv, yam tsis tau them nqi dab tsi 
li. Hu rau (855)-827-4448.

Karen	� ပာ််�သူၣ််�ပာ််�သးး - နမ့ၢ််�ကတိၤၤ�ကျိာ််���လၢ ၢအတမ့ၢ််�အဲဲကလံးး�ကျိာ််���ဘၣ်် အဃိ,ိ ကျိာ််���တၢ််တိ ိစၢၤၤ�မၤၤစၢၤၤ�တဖၣ်် ပၣ််ဃုာ််��
ဒီးး� တၢ််တဲဲကျိးး��ထံံတၢ်် ဒီးး�တၢ််ကွဲးး��ကျိာ််���ထံံက့ၤၤ �တၢ််, လၢၢတအိၣ််�ဒီးး�အပှ့ၤၤ��ကလံၤၤ�, အိၣ််�ဝဲဲဒၣ််လၢၢနဂီၢ််� လီၤၤ�. ဆဲးး�ကျိးး��  
(855)-827-4448 တက့ၢ််�.

Kru / Bassa	� YI LE: Ibale u mpot hop umpe handugi Ngisi, bôt ba nhola bakobol ba yé ha inyu yoñ, to u 
nkobol ni hop nyo tole ni mapep, nsébél nsinga unu. Sebel i nsinga ini (855)-827-4448.

Kurdish
ئاگادارى: ئەگەر بە زمانێكیتر قسە دەكەیت جگە لە ئینگلیزى، خزمەتگوزارى زمانەوانى كە وەرگێڕانى.

.(855)-827-4448  زارەكى و وەرگێڕانى ئینگلیزى دەگرێتەوە، بەخۆڕایى بەردەستە بۆ تۆ. پەیوەندى بكە بە

Laotian	 �ໝາຍເຫດ: ຖ້າ້ທ່າ່ນເວ້ົ້�າພາສາອື່່� ນທ່ີ່� ບ່ໍ່� ແມ່ນ່ພາສາອັງັກິດິ, ພວກເຮົົາມີີກ ານບໍໍລິິການຊ່ວ່ຍເຫືຼື�ອດ້າ້ນ
ພາສາ ລວມທັງັການແປປາກເປົ່່� າ ແລະ ການແປເອກະສານ, ໂດຍບ່ໍ່� ເສຍຄ່າ່ໃຫ້ທ້່າ່ນ. ໂທ  
(855)-827-4448.

(855)-827-4448



Mon-Khmer	� សម្គាា ល់់៖ ប្រ�សិិនបើ�ើអ្ននកនិិយាយភាសាផ្សេ�េងក្រៅ��ពីីភាសាអង់គ្លេ�េស សេ�វាកម្មមជំំនួួយភាសា
ដែ�លរួមួមានការបកប្រែ�ែផ្ទាា ល់់មាត់់ និិងការបកប្រែ�ែឯកសារ ដែ�លឥតគិតថ្លៃ�ៃ គឺឺមានផ្ដដល់់ជូូន
ដល់់អ្ននក ទូូរសព្ទទ (855)-827-4448។

Nepali	� ध्यान दिनुहोस्: यदि तपाइँ अंग्रेजी बाहेक अरु कुनै भाषा बोल्नुहुन्छ भने, तपाइँको लागि नि:शुल्क भाषा 
सहायता सेवा, दोभासे र लिखित अनुवाद सहित, उपलब्ध छन्। (855)-827-4448 मा कल गर्नुहोस्।

Persian Farsi

 ،توجه: اگر به زبانی غیر از انگلیسی صحبت می کنید، خدمات تسهیلات زبانی ازجمله ترجمه شفاهی و کتبی
رایگان دردسترس شما قرار می گیرند. با شماره                           تماس بگیرید

Serbo-Croatian	� PAŽNJA: Ako govorite neki drugi jezik osim engleskoga, možete besplatno koristiti usluge 
jezične podrške za tumačenje i pisano prevođenje. Nazovite (855)-827-4448.

Syriac
ܬ ܼ ܝܐ ،ܐܵܝܵܙ ܼ ܝܠܓܢ ܸ ܐ ܐܢܵ ܵ ܫ ܸ ܠ ܢ ܼ ܡ ܩ �ܲ ܘ ܼ ܒܫ ܐܢܵ ܹ ܪܚ݇ܐ ܐܢܵ ܵ ܫ

ܠ ݇ܕ �ܼܲ ܚܠ ܬܝ ܹ ܟܚ �ܼܲ ܡ ܢ ܸ ܐ ܃ܐܵܪ ܢܠܼ �ܲ ܗܵ ܘܼ ܙ ܐܹ ܝܵܢ ܵ ܫ ܸ ܠ ܐܢܹ ܵ ܪܕ ܼ ܘܥܕ ܐܵܬܫ ܸ 
ܼ ܘ ܐ ܸ   ܡܫ ܸ ܬ ܵܬܩ �ܼܲ ܫ �ܼܲ ܦܠ ) ܃ ܠ ܼ ܝܪܩ ܂ܢ ܵ ܓ �ܼܲ ܡܒ ܐܵܬ ܼ ܒ ܼ ܝܬܟ ܐܵܬܡܓܼ �ܲ ܪܬ�ܲ

Thai	� ข้อ้ควรทราบ: หากคุณุพูดูภาษาอื่่�นที่่�ไม่ใ่ช่ภ่าษาอังักฤษ เรามีีบริกิารช่ว่ยเหลือืด้า้นภาษาได้แ้ก่่
การล่า่มและการแปลเป็็นลายลักัษณ์อ์ักัษรให้แ้ก่คุ่ณุโดยไม่เ่สียีค่า่ใช้จ้่า่ยใด ๆ ติดิต่อ่หมายเลข
โทรศัพัท์ ์(855)-827-4448

Turkish	� DİKKAT: İngilizce dışında bir dil konuşuyorsanız sözlü ve yazılı çevirinin de dahil olduğu 
dil yardım hizmetlerinden ücretsiz olarak faydalanabilirsiniz. (855)-827-4448 numaralı hattı 
arayın.

Ukrainian	� УВАГА: якщо ви не розмовляєте англійською, то можете скористатися безкоштовними 
послугами мовної підтримки, зокрема усного та письмового перекладу. Зателефонуйте 
за телефоном (855)-827-4448.

Yiddish
ביטע אויפֿמערקן: אויב איר רעדט אַ אנדערע שפּראַך ווי ענגליש, עס עקזיסטירט פֿאַר אייך פֿרײַגעבּיקע שפּראַך אויסהעלף

דינסט, איינַשליסלעך גלייכַצייטַיקע איבערזעצונג און שריפֿטלעכע איבערזעצונג. ביטע רופט

Armenian	� ՈՒՇԱԴՐՈՒԹՅՈՒՆ․ Եթե դուք չեք խոսում անգլերեն, լեզվական աջակցության ծառայությունները, 
ներառյալ բանավոր և գրավոր թարգմանությունը, անվճար են ձեզ համար։ Զանգահարեք  
(855)-827-4448։

Punjabi	 �ਸਾਵਧਾਨ: ਜੇਕਰ ਤੁਸੀਂ ਅੰਗ੍ਰੇਜ਼ੀ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਕੋਈ ਹੋਰ ਭਾਸ਼ਾ ਬੋਲਦੇ ਹੋ, ਤਾਂ ਤੁਹਾਡੇ ਲਈ ਵਿਆਖਿਆ ਅਤੇ ਲਿਖਤ 
ਅਨੁਵਾਦ ਸਮੇਤ ਭਾਸ਼ਾ ਸਹਾਇਤਾ ਸੇਵਾਵਾਂ ਮੁਫਤ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਪਲਬਧ ਹਨ। (855)-827-4448 ਤੇ ਕਾਲ ਕਰੋ।

.(855)-827-4448

.(855)-827-4448

(855)-827-4448.


